

**No. 19-1220**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ROBEL BING,**

*Plaintiff – Appellant,*

v.

**BRIVO SYSTEMS, LLC,**

*Defendant – Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland  
Greenbelt Division  
(Paula Xinis, District Judge)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT ROBEL BING**

---

Ejaz H. Baluch, Jr.  
*Murnaghan Appellate Advocacy Fellow*  
Public Justice Center  
One North Charles Street, Suite 200  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
T: 410-625-9409  
F: 410-625-9423  
baluche@publicjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

May 28, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED MR. BING’S DISPARATE TREATMENT CLAIM BECAUSE MR. BING PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT BRIVO FIRED HIM BECAUSE OF UNLAWFUL RACE DISCRIMINATION.....	9
A.    Mr. Bing Plausibly Alleged That Brivo’s Firing of Him Was Because of Unlawful Race Discrimination Because Mr. Wheeler Saw He Was African- American, Immediately Scrutinized Him More than Other Employees, and Then Fired Him. ....	12
1.    Mr. Bing Plausibly Alleged That Mr. Wheeler Performed a Google Search of Him to Find a Pretext to Fire Him. ....	13
2.    Alternatively, Mr. Bing Plausibly Alleged That Mr. Wheeler Performed a Google Search of Him Because of Mr. Wheeler’s Implicit Bias against African-Americans. ....	15
3.    The District Court Erroneously Credited as True Brivo’s Explanation for Firing Mr. Bing. ....	17
B.    The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Mr. Bing Did Not Sufficiently Allege Race Discrimination Based Merely, in Part, on Believing Ms. Scott Both Hired and Fired Mr. Bing. ....	19
1.    The District Court Exclusively Relied on Extra-Pleading Material—an Email—to Conclude Ms. Scott Fired Mr. Bing. ....	19
2.    The Email Only Described What Mr. Wheeler Said to Mr. Bing During Their Confrontation. ....	20

3. Based on the Language of the Email, It is Unclear Whether the *Proud* Inference Applies. ....21

4. Even if the *Proud* Inference Applies, Mr. Bing Sufficiently Alleged Facts to Overcome That Inference.....24

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DISMISSED MR. BING’S DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIM BECAUSE MR. BING PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT BRIVO HAS A PRACTICE OF PERFORMING INTERNET SEARCHES OF ITS EMPLOYEES, WHICH HAS A DISPARATE IMPACT ON EMPLOYEES OF COLOR.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 11, 17
<i>Balas v. Huntington Ingalls Indus.</i> , 711 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 11
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Dep't of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene</i> , No. 92-1228, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 23857 (4th Cir. Sep. 16, 1993).....	6
<i>Brown v. N.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 612 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015).....	25, 26
<i>Coleman v. Md. Court of Appeals</i> , 626 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 21
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....	8, 24
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	8, 24
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004)..	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	9
<i>Jiminez v. Mary Wash. Coll.</i> , 57 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 1995).....	21, 22, 24
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016).....	8, 21, 24
<i>King v. Rumsfeld</i> , 328 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976) .....	12, 16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	12, 16
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>New Beckley Mining Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 18 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Paradise Wire &amp; Cable Defined Ben. Pension Plan v. Weil</i> , 918 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2019).....	8

*Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem. Hosp.*, 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009) .....20  
*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 12, 16  
*Proud v. Stone*, 945 F.2d 796 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 19, 21, 24  
*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*, 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....10  
*Scheuer v. Rhodes*, 416 U.S. 232 (1974) ..... 11, 18  
*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002)..... 11, 18  
*Thompson v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.*, 312 F.3d 645 (4th Cir. 2002) .....10  
*Woods v. City of Greensboro*, 855 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2017)..... passim

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... passim  
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*..... passim
